

Anthem National Accounts 2025 standard prior authorization requirements

Commercial | Colorado • Connecticut • Georgia • Indiana • Kentucky • Maine • Missouri • Nevada • New Hampshire • New York • Ohio • Virginia • Wisconsin

Inpatient admission:

- Acute inpatient
- Acute rehabilitation
- Long term acute care hospital (LTACH)
- Skilled nursing facility
- OB delivery stays beyond the federal mandate minimum length of stay (including newborn stays beyond the mother's stay)
- For an emergency care admission, precertification is not required. However, plan notification should be provided as soon as possible.

Diagnostic testing:

- Breast cancer (BRCA) genetic testing
- Chromosomal microarray analysis (CMA) for developmental delay, autism spectrum disorder, intellectual disability, and congenital anomalies
- Gene expression profiling for managing breast cancer treatment
- Gene mutation testing for cancer susceptibility and management
- Genetic testing for inherited diseases
- Genetic testing for Lynch syndrome, familial adenomatous polyposis (FAP), attenuated FAP, and MYH-associated polyposis
- Preimplantation genetic diagnosis testing
- Prostate saturation biopsy
- Testing for biochemical markers for Alzheimer's disease
- Whole genome sequencing, whole exome sequencing, gene panels, and molecular profiling
- Wireless capsule for the evaluation of suspected gastric and intestinal motility disorders

Durable medical equipment (DME)/prosthetics:

- Augmentative and alternative communication (AAC) devices with digitized or synthesized speech output
- Compression devices for lymphedema
- Electric tumor treatment field (TTF)
- External upper limb stimulation for the treatment of tremors

Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield is the trade name of. In Colorado: Rocky Mountain Hospital and Medical Service, Inc. HMO products underwritten by HMO Colorado, Inc. In Connecticut: Anthem Health Plans, Inc. In Georgia: Blue Cross Blue Shield Healthcare Plan of Georgia, Inc. In Indiana: Anthem Insurance Companies, Inc. In Kentucky: Anthem Health Plans of Kentucky, Inc. In Maine: Anthem Health Plans of Maine, Inc. In Missouri (excluding 30 counties in the Kansas City area): RightCHOICE® Managed Care, Inc. (RIT), Healthy Alliance® Life Insurance Company (HALIC), and HMO Missouri, Inc. RIT and certain affiliates only provide administrative services for self-funded plans and do not underwrite benefits. In Nevada: Rocky Mountain Hospital and Medical Service, Inc. HMO products underwritten by HMO Colorado, Inc., dba HMO Nevada. In New Hampshire: Anthem Health Plans of New Hampshire, Inc. HMO plans are administered by Anthem Health Plans of New Hampshire, Inc. and underwritten by Matthew Thornton Health Plan, Inc. In 17 southeastern counties of New York: Anthem HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. and Anthem HealthChoice HMO, Inc. In these same counties, Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield HP is the trade name of Anthem HP, LLC and Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield Retiree Solutions is the trade name of Anthem Insurance Companies, Inc. In Ohio: Community Insurance Company. In Virginia: Anthem Health Plans of Virginia, Inc. Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield and its affiliate Healthkeepers, Inc. serve all of Virginia except for the City of Fairfax, the Town of Vienna, and the area east of State Route 123. In Wisconsin: Blue Cross Blue Shield of Wisconsin (BCBSWI). BCBSWI underwrites or administers PPO and indemnity policies and underwrites the out of network benefits in POS policies offered by Compcare Health Services Insurance Corporation (Compcare) or Wisconsin Collaborative Insurance Corporation (WCIC). Compcare underwrites or administers HMO or POS policies; WCIC underwrites or administers Well Priority HMO or POS policies.

Anthem National Accounts 2025 standard prior authorization requirements Page 2 of 7

- Functional electrical stimulation (FES); threshold electrical stimulation (TES)
- High-frequency chest compression devices for airway clearance
- Implantable infusion pumps
- Intrapulmonary percussive ventilation device
- Microprocessor controlled knee-ankle-foot orthosis
- Microprocessor controlled lower limb prosthesis
- Myoelectric upper extremity prosthetic devices
- Neuromuscular electrical training for the treatment of obstructive sleep apnea or snoring
- Noninvasive electrical bone growth stimulation of the appendicular skeleton
- Robotic arm assistive devices
- Standing frames
- Ultrasonic diathermy devices
- Ultrasound bone growth stimulation
- Powered wheeled mobility devices

Gender-affirming surgery:

• Clear confirmation that the group has excluded the benefit is required. If the benefit is covered, pre-certification is required.

Human organ and bone marrow/stem cell transplants:

- Inpatient admits for **all** solid organ and bone marrow/stem cell transplants (including kidney-only transplants)
- Outpatient: All procedures considered to be transplant or transplant related including but not limited to:
 - Donor leukocyte infusion
 - Intrathecal treatment of spinal muscular atrophy (SMA)
 - Spinraza (nusinersen)
 - Stem cell/bone marrow transplant (with or without myeloablative therapy)
 - (CAR) T-cell immunotherapy treatment including but not limited to:
 - Axicabtagene ciloleucel (Yescarta™)
 - Amtaqvi (lifileucel)
 - Brexucabtagene Autoleucel (Tecartus)
 - Carvykti(ciltacabtagene autoleucel)
 - idecabtagene vicleucel (Abecma)
 - lisocabtagene maraleucel (Breyanzi)
 - Tisagenlecleucel (Kymriah™)
- Gene replacement therapy (Clear confirmation that the group has excluded the benefit is required. If the benefit is covered, pre-certification is required). Including but not limited to:
 - Gene therapy for ocular conditions/voretigene neparvovec-rzyl (Luxturna™)
 - Gene therapy for spinal muscular atrophy/onasemnogene abeparvovec-xioi (Zolgensma®)
 - Gene therapy for hemophilia
 - Gene therapy for beta thalassemia betibeglogene autotemcel (ZYNTEGLO)
 - Gene therapy for cerebral adrenoleukodystrophy (CALD)
 - Gene therapy for Duchenne muscular dystrophy
 - Gene therapy for sickle cell disease
 - Gene therapy for metachromatic leukodystrophy

Anthem National Accounts 2025 standard prior authorization requirements Page 3 of 7

Mental health/substance abuse (MHSA):

- Acute inpatient admissions
- Transcranial magnetic stimulation (TMS)
- Residential care
- Behavioral health in-home programs
- Applied behavioral analysis (ABA)*
- Intensive outpatient therapy (IOP) **
- Partial hospitalization (PHP) **
- * Precertification for ABA is recommended and applies unless the group specifically opts out of clinical review for this benefit. Retrospective review is allowed.
- ** Please check benefits for any exclusions, or specific precertification requirements.

Other outpatient and surgical services:

- Aduhelm (aducanumab)
- Ambulance services: air and water (excludes 911 initiated emergency transport)
- Ablative techniques as a treatment for Barrett's esophagus
- Allogeneic, xenographic, synthetic, bioengineered, and composite products for wound healing and soft tissue grafting:
 - Insertion/injection of prosthetic material collagen implants
- Axial lumbar interbody fusion
- Balloon sinus ostial dilation
- Bariatric surgery and other treatments for clinically severe obesity:
 - If the benefit is covered, pre-certification is required.
- Blepharoplasty, blepharoptosis repair, and brow lift
- Bone-anchored and bone conduction hearing aids
- Breast procedures; including reconstructive surgery, implants, and other breast procedures
- Bronchial thermoplasty
- Cardiac contractility modulation therapy
- Cardiac resynchronization therapy (CRT) with or without an implantable cardioverter defibrillator (CRT/ICD) for the treatment of heart failure
- Carotid, vertebral, and intracranial artery stent placement, with or without angioplasty
- Cardioverter defibrillators
- Cellular therapy products for allogeneic stem cell transplantation
- Cervical and thoracic discography
- Cochlear implants and auditory brainstem implants
- Corneal collagen cross-linking
- Cosmetic and reconstructive services: skin-related, including but not limited to:
 - Brachioplasty
 - Chin implant, mentoplasty, and osteoplasty mandible
 - Procedures performed on the face, jaw, or neck (including facial dermabrasion, scar revision)
- Cosmetic and reconstructive services of the head and neck, including but not limited to:
 - Facial plastic surgery otoplasty rhinophyma
 - Rhinoplasty or rhinoseptoplasty (procedure which combines both rhinoplasty and septoplasty)
 - Rhytidectomy (face lift)

Anthem National Accounts 2025 standard prior authorization requirements Page 4 of 7

- Cranial nerve procedures
- Ear or body piercing
- Frown lines
- Neck tuck (submental lipectomy)
- Cosmetic and reconstructive services of the trunk and groin, including but not limited to:
 - Brachioplasty
 - Buttock/thigh lift
 - Congenital abnormalities
 - Lipectomy/liposuction
 - Repair of pectus excavatum/carinatum
 - Procedures on the genitalia
- Cryosurgical ablation of solid tumors outside the liver
- Deep brain, cortical, and cerebellar stimulation
- Diaphragmatic/phrenic nerve stimulation and diaphragm pacing systems
- Doppler-guided transanal hemorrhoidal dearterialization
- Electrophysiology-guided noninvasive stereotactic cardiac radioablation
- Endovascular techniques (percutaneous or open exposure) for arterial revascularization of the lower extremities)
- Extraosseous subtalar joint implantation and subtalar arthroereisis
- Focal laser ablation for the treatment of prostate cancer
- Functional endoscopic sinus surgery (FESS)
- Home parenteral nutrition
- Hyperbaric oxygen therapy (systemic/topical)
- Immunoprophylaxis for respiratory syncytial virus (RSV)/Synagis (palivizumab)
- Implantable ambulatory event monitors and mobile cardiac telemetry
- Implanted devices for spinal stenosis
- Implanted (epidural and subcutaneous) spinal cord stimulators (SCS)
- Implanted artificial iris devices
- Implanted port delivery systems to treat ocular disease
- Implantable infusion pumps
- Implantable peripheral nerve stimulation devices as a treatment for pain
- Implantable shock absorber for treatment of knee osteoarthritis
- Intracardiac ischemia monitoring
- Intraocular anterior segment aqueous drainage devices (without extraocular reservoir)
- Keratoprosthesis
- Leadless pacemaker
- Locoregional and surgical techniques for treating primary and metastatic liver malignancies
- Lower esophageal sphincter augmentation devices for the treatment of gastroesophageal reflux disease (GERD)
- Lysis of epidural adhesions
- Mandibular/maxillary (orthognathic) surgery
- Manipulation under anesthesia
- Mastectomy for gynecomastia
- Mechanical circulatory assist devices (ventricular assist devices, percutaneous ventricular assist devices, and artificial hearts)
- Meniscal allograft transplantation of the knee

Anthem National Accounts 2025 standard prior authorization requirements Page 5 of 7

- Minimally invasive treatment of the posterior nasal nerve to treat rhinitis
- Nasal surgery for the treatment of obstructive sleep apnea and snoring
- Oral, pharyngeal, and maxillofacial surgical treatment for obstructive sleep apnea or snoring
- Outpatient cardiac hemodynamic monitoring using a wireless sensor for heart failure management
- Panniculectomy and abdominoplasty
- Partial left ventriculectomy
- Patent foramen ovale and left atrial appendage closure devices for stroke prevention
- Penile prosthesis implantation
- Percutaneous and endoscopic spinal surgery
- Percutaneous neurolysis for chronic neck and back pain
- Percutaneous vertebral disc and vertebral endplate procedures
- Percutaneous vertebroplasty, kyphoplasty, and sacroplasty
- Perirectal spacers for use during prostate radiotherapy
- Presbyopia and astigmatism-correcting intraocular lenses
- Private duty nursing in the home setting
- Reduction mammaplasty
- Sacral nerve stimulation (SNS) and percutaneous tibial nerve stimulation (PTNS) for urinary and fecal incontinence and urinary retention
- Sacral nerve stimulation as a treatment of neurogenic bladder secondary to spinal cord injury
- Sacroiliac joint fusion, open
- Sipuleucel-T (Provenge®) autologous cellular immunotherapy for the treatment of prostate cancer
- Surgical and ablative treatments for chronic headaches
- Therapeutic apheresis
- Total ankle replacement
- Transcatheter ablation of arrhythmogenic foci in the pulmonary veins
- Transcatheter heart valve procedures
- Transendoscopic therapy for gastroesophageal reflux disease, dysphagia, and gastroparesis
- Transmyocardial/perventricular device closure of ventricular septal defects
- Treatment of osteochondral defects
- Treatment of temporomandibular disorders
- Treatments for urinary incontinence
- Treatment of varicose veins (lower extremities)
- Vagus nerve stimulation
- Ovarian and internal iliac vein embolization as a treatment for pelvic congestion syndrome and varicocele
- Venous angioplasty with or without stent placement/venous stenting
- Viscocanalostomy and canaloplasty
- Wireless cardiac resynchronization therapy for left ventricular pacing
- Wearable cardioverter-defibrillator

Out-of-network referrals

Out-of-network services for consideration of payment at in-network benefit level may be authorized, based on network availability and/or medical necessity.

Radiation therapy/radiology services:

Anthem National Accounts 2025 standard prior authorization requirements Page 6 of 7

- Absolute quantitation of myocardial blood flow measurement
- Catheter-based embolization procedures for malignant lesions outside the liver
- Cryosurgical or radiofrequency ablation to treat solid tumors outside the liver
- Intensity modulated radiation therapy (IMRT)
- MRI guided high intensity focused ultrasound ablation for non-oncologic indications
- Proton beam therapy
- Radioimmunotherapy and somatostatin receptor targeted radiotherapy (Azedra, Lutathera, Pluvicto, Zevalin)
- Stereotactic radiosurgery (SRS) and stereotactic body radiotherapy (SBRT)
- Wireless capsule endoscopy for gastrointestinal imaging and the patency capsule
- Xofigo (radium Ra 223 dichloride)

Eligibility and benefits

Eligibility and benefits can be verified by accessing the Anthem website or by calling the number on the back of the member's identification card. Service preapproval is based on member's benefit plan/eligibility at the time the service is reviewed/approved. Benefit plans vary widely and are subject to change based on the contract effective dates. The provider is responsible for verification of member eligibility and covered benefits.

Please note: NOC/unlisted codes may be reviewed upon claim submission depending on diagnosis and reimbursement level.

Carelon Medical Benefits Management, Inc.

Carelon Medical Benefits Management, Inc., a separate company, is a nationally recognized leader delivering specialty benefits management on behalf of Anthem National Accounts *for certain health plan members*. Determine if preapproval is needed for a member by calling the phone number printed on the back of the member's ID card. You may also call Carelon Medical Benefits Management toll-free at **866-714-1103**, Monday to Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. ET.

Carelon Medical Benefits Management provides benefits management for the programs listed below:

- Cardiovascular services
- Diagnostic imaging management
- Genetic testing
- Imaging level of care
- Musculoskeletal (MSK) program
- Oncology drugs
- Outpatient sleep testing and therapy services

For more details on these programs, please visit the Carelon Medical Benefits Management site.

Note: For codes noted as managed by Carelon Medical Benefits Management, precertification requirement applies to Vendor Program eligible members only.

Services not requiring pre-certification for coverage, but recommended for pre-determination of medical necessity due to the existence of post service claim edits and/or the potential cost of services to the member if denied by Anthem for lack of medical necessity:

Anthem National Accounts 2025 standard prior authorization requirements Page 7 of 7

- (1) Procedures, equipment, and/or specialty infusion drugs that have medically necessary criteria determined by corporate *Medical Policy* or adopted *Clinical Guidelines*.
- * A complete list of *Medical Policies* and *Clinical Guidelines* is available by visiting **Anthem.com** and using the Provider tab for accessing information. You may also call the customer service number on the member ID card to see if the specific requested code is subject to medical policy or clinical guideline criteria.
- ** This standard list applies to National Accounts licensed under Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield.
- ** Customized precertification approaches specific to individual employer groups are common in National Accounts. Details available by calling the customer service number on the member ID card.